

No. 25-112

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OKELLO T. CHATRIE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of America's Future,  
Gun Owners of America, Inc., Gun Owners  
Foundation, Virginia Citizens Defense League,  
Virginia Citizens Defense Foundation,  
Tennessee Firearms Association, Tennessee  
Firearms Foundation, and Conservative Legal  
Def. and Ed. Fund in Support of Petitioner**

---

RICK BOYER  
INTEGRITY LAW FIRM  
P.O. Box 10953  
Lynchburg, VA 24506

JOHN I. HARRIS III  
SCHULMAN, LEROY &  
BENNETT, P.C.  
3310 West End Avenue  
Suite 460  
Nashville, TN 37203

WILLIAM J. OLSON\*  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
ROBERT J. OLSON  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4  
Vienna, VA 22180  
(703) 356-5070  
wjo@mindspring.com  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
March 2, 2026

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	2
STATEMENT . . . . .	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .	7
ARGUMENT	
I. MANY OF THE JUDGES BELOW RECOGNIZED FOURTH AMENDMENT VIOLATIONS ARISING FROM THE USE OF GEOFENCE WARRANTS. . . . .	8
A. The District Court Decision . . . . .	9
B. The Fourth Circuit Panel Decision . . . . .	12
C. Judge Wynn’s Panel Dissent . . . . .	15
D. The Fourth Circuit En Banc Decision . . . . .	18
II. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT BARS GEOFENCE WARRANTS BECAUSE THEY ARE GENERAL WARRANTS . . . . .	19
A. The Characteristics of a General Warrant Were Established during the Revolutionary Era. . . . .	20

B. A Geofence Warrant Is a General Warrant . . . . .	23
C. Application of the Fourth Amendment to Digital Data. . . . .	24
D. The Fourth Amendment Should Prohibit the Use of General Warrants to Search and Seize Digital Property . . . . .	27
CONCLUSION . . . . .	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment IV . . . . .	2-8, 14, 15, 19, 20, 22-34
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) . . . . .	4
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018) . . . . .	11-13, 15, 17, 33
<i>Gouled v. United States</i> , 255 U.S. 298 (1921) . . . . .	5
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996) . . . . .	29
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 347 (1967) . . . . .	6, 13, 14, 25
<i>Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Balt. Police Dep't</i> , 2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021) . . . . .	13
<i>Marron v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 192 (1927) . . . . .	20
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014) . . . . .	7, 21, 26
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979) . . . . .	33, 34
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965) . . . . .	22
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Ackerman</i> , 831 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	32
<i>United States v. Dargan</i> , 738 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) . . . . .	6, 7, 13-15, 18, 25, 26, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976) . . . . .	33, 34
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024) . . . . .	26, 32
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 110 F.4th 817 (5th Cir. 2024) . . . . .	19, 20, 27
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967) . . . . .	5

MISCELLANEOUS

Maureen Brady, “The Lost ‘Effects’ of the Fourth Amendment: Giving Personal Property Due Protection,” 125 <i>Yale L. J.</i> 946 (Feb. 2016) . . .	31
Margot Cleveland, “If Big Brother And Big Tech Can Team Up To Violate Political Opponents’ Privacy Over J6, They Can Do The Same To You,” <i>The Federalist</i> (Nov. 30, 2022). . . . .	14
William J. Cuddihy, <u>The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning, 602-1791</u> , (2009) . . . . .	22
Timothy Cunningham, <u>Attachment, Bankruptcy, A New and Complete Law-Dictionary, or, General Abridgment of the Law</u> (1764) . . . . .	31
Andrew Ferguson, “Digital Rummaging,” 101 <i>Wash. U. L. Rev.</i> 1473 (2024) . . . . .	27-29
Jim Harper, “Escaping Fourth Amendment Doctrine After <i>Jones</i> : Physics, Law, and Privacy Protection,” <i>Cato Sup. Ct. Rev.</i> 219 (2011-2012). . . . .	31
Mary Leary, “The Missed Opportunity of <i>United States v. Jones</i> : Commercial Erosion of Fourth Amendment Protection in a Post Google Earth World,” <i>U. Pa. J. Const. L.</i> 331 (Nov. 2012) . . .	28
Carrie Leonetti, “A Grand Compromise for the Fourth Amendment,” 12 <i>J. Bus. &amp; Tech. L.</i> 1 (2016) . . . . .	30
Carrie Leonetti, “Bigfoot: Data Mining, The Digital Footprint, and the Constitutionalization of Inconvenience,” 15 <i>J. High Tech. L.</i> 260 (2015). . . . .	20

Herbert Titus & William Olson, “United States v. Jones: Reviving the Property Foundation of the Fourth Amendment,” <i>Case Western Reserve J. of Law, Tech. &amp; the Internet</i> , vol. 3, no. 2 (Spring 2012) . . . . .	6
Virginia Declaration of Rights (1776) . . . . .	21, 22
Jeff Ziegler, “A ‘Flame of Fire’ for Every Age: James Otis and the Writs of Assistance,” <i>The Daily Economy</i> (Oct. 8, 2023) . . . . .	21
